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I L VS . . .
Existing Hangar Existing Hangar \ Existing Hangar Existing Hangar Existing Hangar 532", 3
o)
7 | -' = T = cl N o
* Raise Floor Level here [S— ; w0 n M 0 - c
| to match Existing — - \‘ab - g~ D
N~ <7 UP | Hangar to the West. / qg il e 8 % g
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LAYOUT PAGE TABLE 45: A ; ) 2Ny
LABEL |TITLE _ ] M~ oL LE
A1 1ST FLOOR PLAN Section Keyed No New Stairs Wood Step | HCSngD
1. 2x6 joists (16” O.C.) YP. Taper the ends as needed and shown. (or other o N G ™ s
A2 2ND FLOOR PLAN g . = % cw
S1 SECTION AND ENGINEERING 2.3/4 plywc_)od surface . ;paﬁ;?i%rll)ate - NEW S1 STORAGE o QCJ ;
S2 FLOOR FRAMING PLAN 3. 2x4 blocking Handrall = <z
L1 1ST FLOOR LIFE PLAN 4. Use metal clips on floor. =
L2 2ND FLOOR LIFE PLAN 5. Raised Platform § » I\
Closei o 35
ose in o
1 3 2 Opening @ 2 N
4 Frame with @ ] ) 7 7 —
2xd's | & w o
N ) o 8
T ;[ 17-9" AN SwS
N v v N %98
R B - - . 187" rgs
" ; 8
1/2 t‘.‘:pale ol b 2ut
Section &’
NEW OFFICE 1
19'-8" N
Close in N Field Verify All Dimensions :z = N EW OFFICE 3 CU
MISC. NOTES Opening - N o O
Frame with o g
2x4's \) =
=
N O
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS N (bos = New Return é =
L ®)
The Mechanical, Plumbing and Electrical subcontractors are \ ' S ©
responsible for compliance with all respective Codes affecting their | \—4":L LL E
trades. Any MPE data on these plans are for placement only and | - 5 % o i N S
have not been engineered by the Engineer of Record or reviewed | Existin g Stairs Note 1 0O
against the applicable codes. Ole TRt
Note 1 , e :
FLORIDA APPROVAL NUMBERS T This door is the only new
Exterior Door for the L= .
Contractor will supply Florida Approval Numbers as required for the Project. It is to be installed Q 8
new exterior door (Note 1). into the existing metal , = 5 8
~ building structure. Details cT; cg g
of installation to be T =M
o NEW OFFICE 2 produced by a metal = 8
Bl."ldlng Data | 20 N building specialist. New m — Lo
B £ metal framing will be >
ltem Info O H Cut N 5 placed to form the new Qo = O
Office Total 6592 sqft i ut New opening to which the new g = g
S1 Storag_e Total 4065 sqft : DOOF door will be s_ecured. — 0 O
Construction Type [Il unprotected Contractor will supply the @ o C
New Office Area 2538 sqft r;(\—/ Florida Approval Number o g
l | . for the door and
Existing ¥ installation will follow the
Stal rs = Approval Documents.
Existing Hangar Existing Hangar Existing Hangar Existing Hangar Existing Hangar \Existing Hangar Existing Hangar Existing Hangar A 1%
| % 19 1
EXISTING CONFERENCE ROOM % %
L L5 7 S
il w"—2-11"—\N—23' S 7;1 " N—3' N—3-4"—\ Cl) q’ 'c
— ret Level New Work 85 5
= a 82 23
L S5, 0L
Q. &)
NnBone
S Keyed N < . &
ection Keyed No
1. 2x12 joists (16" 0.C.) 8 — I: N 2
2. Dashed line indicates finish floor of. second floor.  — o ﬂ' —
N — 3.%" T and G Plywood, glued and nailed. e — q)
§ g' \?vheegrlgfktf t 12" above floor. Match the level of the h = c
Lo . . WWOoOo atrorm se apove Tioor. iviatc e level O € hangar
N EXISTING OFFICE Existing Stairs to the west. O Q LLl
\ / » wjad :
EXISTING OFFICE , ‘ 6. Blocks s.e.t 48 O.C.‘l“or support. m
A STING OFFIGE j = 7.2x6 YP joists set 16" O.C. ° C -
uP = 8. Wood step. PT wood in conctact with floor. — Q
N L | | 9. New Mezzanine indicates finish floor of new mezzanine. This to
§ ' ] match existing mezzanine.
§ N 10. Triple 2x12 stringers =
| N 11. Stairs — 14" risers 6 5/8” each. Use 10 7/8” treads. Treads to be
o 3 I @ 2x12 trimmed as needed.
ater Fountain . Risers 1x8, trimmed as needed. -
N> 20 I _ Existing Slab. [
i EXISTING S1 STORAGE I
EXISTING OFFICE j

7 All Scales are 1/4" = 1'0"
I Unless otherwise noted

EXISTING BREAK AREA

Sheet Description
1st Floor Plan

—up—

9'-5" Verify (match existing)

\
N A -
\ § EXISTING S-1 STORAGE g Issue Date: 21 Oct 2015 A
\ ,
§ \. r ] EXISTING OFFICE e REMISION TABLE
EXISTING WAITING AREA 1 NUMBER |DATE
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/ 1
4 7' . & > 7 v v > s o ! v v -7 v s >

First Level As-Builts e = SectionB_ ... AT
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> S wuiQ
{ T L8
OPEN BELOW T\ DN ~ o \ \ T 2 q>;~%
B T 28w 0
; | A X x 6 L Q
MISC. o ; BEHLT
Pkt NOTES | / NEW MEZZANINE STORAGE S-1 oS <5
/ New Stairs 0a B 25
= S =
N County Airp in ; x §
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING =
& ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS New Partitioned-Off Office
The Mechanical, Plumbing and NEW OFFICE 4
Electrical subcontractors are -
responsible for compliance 1 ui o
with all respective Codes / ¥ Z,>_~ g
affecting their trades. Any / —— 8 g@%
MPE data on these plans are , co,(i’é
| O c at e r M a for placement only and have - iy al C co3
not been engineered by the qg) £
Engineer of Record or Removable X <
reviewed against the applicable 002" . . 7 )
(N Ts) revien Rail Section || NEW MEZZANINE STORAGE S-1
) o
New Partitioned-Off Office || A
= Close in 4]
Opening [ORNe:
7 I 29
y \ ‘ O
NEW DOORS (SOME OTHERS MAY NEED TO BE REVERSED, SEE PLANS) S c -
NUMBER [LABEL [QTY |SIZE DESCRIPTION THICKNESS |CODE - : ! NEW OFFICE 5 i~ S
DO1 3068 4 3068 L IN HINGED-SLAB 1.3/8" S %
D02 3068 | 4 [3068 RIN _[HINGED-SLAB 13/8" H =
D19 6068 1 6068 L/R IN [DOUBLE HINGED-SLAB 1.3/8" ‘ ) %
L : a
NEW WINDOWS SCHEDULE (ALL INTERIOR WINDOWS) | _ Existing Stairs
NUMBER |[LABEL |QTY [SIZE EGRESS [DESCRIPTION - Removable
W03 3040FX | 2 3040FX FIXED GLASS Guardrail -
W04 3040SH | 1 3040SH SINGLE HUNG )
W05 4042FX | 2 4042FX FIXED GLASS 4
D19 O -'CI_J'
I ] < g ((o)
YRS
O] Al
777 S5 ®
= S AN
™ om L
o ——
= D=5
- e - O
q $Zo
— 1 2
J‘ © oo OC
OPEN BELOW o8
ImY N i\"
NEW OFFICE 6
i N 13'-5"
N S~ b
'h
| o
EXISTING OFFICE ‘\ 2] 'C
- Existing Stairs o S D £
QO ©0o
&) —
m - — N — J
chom
Existing Stairs (dp) 2 LLl i - ="
. e
% T QO FNO
| OQo" ==
o e T - m
i = c
- 68 wsS
= O
c -
] o
OPEN BELOW
EXISTING OFFICE
EXISTING MEZZANINE
/ All Scales are 1/4" = 1'0"
B ’ Unless otherwise noted
Sheet Description
OPEN BELOW 2nd Floor Plan
REVISION TABLE
Second Level New Work B——

Second Level As-BUilts 1z ccae
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No changes to structure

R-19 Insulation 8]l 8 uo
g.,_{ o o o
—mn|lo P - &
= GENERAL REQUIREMENTS BRl%x82 &0

I - = . L :
3= New Acc. Ceiling (suspended | & Shaded Area Exists o Ly R
= = BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS O= N £ =
= from structure above) S ToR8B 2

= gi C
(1T J s ( n O C h a n g e ) All work, materials and installation shall be in strict accordance with all extant ordinances, -% S I;
_ State and local building codes, OSHA regulations, and codes in force by reference, latest = X =
" : Guardrail per adopted editions, including: The Fifth Edition of the 2014 Florida Building Code; the current =

o _ 3/ 4 OSB SUbﬂOOI’Iﬂg N Wall Finish/Sidi i tch isti Code (See detail National Electric Code; "Building Code Requirements for Reinforcing Concrete" (ACI
Finished FlOOfIﬂg nailed per schedule. ™ a NS Iding 10 match existing. 318-05); "Specifications for Structural Concrete Buildings" (ACI 301-05); "Building Code

to Suit

9!_2"

10" A.F.F.

16" TJI Floor System

PE 32668
Auth. Number 00009670

Kenneth S. Risley, P.E.

1 Joist Tiedowns to supporting walls not
Viakd necessary. These are interior systems not
Y | subject to wind uplift. Toe-Nail Each Joist to
Support Structure with 2# 12d nails,

minimum.

same abilities and knowledge as a fully licensed and experienced professional builder.
TJI Floor Joists and the builder or owner, and were not part of the agreement to produce these construction
documents. No construction administration or inspection services were included in the

agreement to produce these construction documents.

this page) 3/4" OSB Subfloori ng Elequiri—mergs i);i\&lflsomy c?tlr)ucturess” (A(EI 530—013; "W(l)od—Framed Construction
. anual"; and " wood Design Specification Manual".
nailed per schedule. Y s =P

NOTICE TO BUILDER AND OWNER
It is the intent of the designer that these plans are accurate and are clear enough for a
licensed professional to construct this project. If the owner intends to build this project
without the aid of a licensed professional contractor, it is assumed that the owner has the
Post-permitting consulting fees are established in separate agreements between the designer

New Loadbearing Framed Wall (2x4 ©
. o .2
16" O.C., double top plate, single PT OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS O 6
bottom plate. Attach to floor with 1/4" ] 5o
% x 3" t apcons s et at 24" O. C., < All drawings & .specificati.ons are considered InsFruments f)f Service, will remain the . < o
o« t d property of Florida Tectonics, Inc (DBA the Engineer Designer) and may not be reused in ; o
] Staggered. - - any fashion without express written permission. All drawings are Copyright (c) 2015 by T
- - @
[S)Iab SUffICIent 1|::?r m%%sed loads. See Florida Tectonics, Inc (DBA the Engineer Designer). All rights reserved. L E
ISCUSSION On Fage . ‘ot _ w S
6" slab - no change Existing Slab - no change DIMENSIONING CONVENTIONS -
/ i v il | . g : 1 ] ’( il h 15 Written dimensions shall at all times take precedence over scaled dimensions, and no
. . o’ vV . - > > il i v > 5 v 7 v > i v . . o G S v workman shall rely upon the scale of any portion of the drawings in determining dimensions
Y % on the job site. —
. & . d 8
5 e c t | O n A All structural conditions noted as "existing" or of existing structures are based on the best £ = 8
information currently available at the time of preparation of these documents. The cT; P!
5 / 8 " 56 a | e Contractor is to verify all conditions prior to commencing work and report any anomalies o g cgl)
that may affect the Work. The Contractor is to verify all dimensions prior to construction. S N i
om
Project: Component Pressure New Door on North Side — ‘i\ SHORING & OTHER CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES G>J’ ; —g
- 7 2x6 PT D > O
Floorand RoofLive Loads M‘_/ The shoring of structural systems and foundation excavations are the responsibilities of the X < 8
Offices: 30 psf uniform: 2000 1bs concentrated o Contractor. Site visits by the designer do not include inspection of construction procedures. S £ o
Al : ; @ 4x4 Newels (one at each end of the Complete shoring plans and calculations (when required by the Building Official) shall be o Q
L obbies: 100 psf umiform; 2000 Ibs concentrated : : : : . ¢
( removable sec’uon) submitted for plan check for the necessary approvals prior to commencing with the work.

First Floor Corridors: 100 psfuniform ; 2000 Ibs concentrated
Upper Floor Comidors: 80 pst uniform ; 2000 1bs concentrated
F.oofs: 20 psf wruform; 300 1bs concenfrated

@ Joists

1. %4 plywood subflooring Q) This clearance to be noless than 21 LEAD-BASED PAINT POISONING PREVENTION
|

< 3 2. LPI32 x 16” Plywood Floor inches (see exception #4 of 1013.4 o , o _
the FBC In the renovation of all residential structures constructed prior to 1978, the contractor shall

y
W Section Keyed Note
% 3. Double 1x4’s (YP). Glued comply with all provisions of Federal Code of Regulations Title 40, Part 745, "Lead-Based

. - Wind Design Data . /@ and Lag Screwed as Paint Poisoning Prevention in Certain Residential Structures."
Ultimate Wind Speed: 130 mph ] Shown. Thru-Bolt end Newels to Newels of

Nominal Wind Speed: 101 mph 4. g{ig;%’ ) g‘% Screws o permanent guardrails.

Fisk Category: II 5. Add 2x4 glued to bottom

Wind Exposure: C > flange of the joists.

6) i 5 6. 3/8" x 3" Lag Screws
placed 16” O.C. 16" TJI Joists

Enclosure Classificaton: Encl osed

IIons

Internal Pressure C oefficient: 0.13 +~ — f

Components and Cladding D esign Pressures: 1 7
Foofing Zone 1: +174pdma., -42.6 psfmin ec | O n
Roofing Zone2: +17.4pfmax. -714 pef min " [N
F.oofing Zone 3: -107.5 psf min. 12" Scale

ot g 130 Removable Guard Section
E'.l.‘.ll.'.'lﬁﬂE at Zone 3 Overhangs: -100.9 psf mm.
- ; ) 1" Scale
Stucco, Claddine, Doors & Window s:
+4l6psfmar., -46.2 pfmin FASTENING SCHEDULE

ITEC
SE 147th Circle
Dunnellon, FLorida

This clearance to be no less than 21
inches (see exception #4 of 1013.4 of
the FBC.

Office Space
Interior Add

3'_2"

-
/ 4x4 Newels (set 6' O.C.)

2@ 5" 3/8" Lag Screws fastened to rim

| o . CONNECTION FASTENINGa, m LOCATION CONNECTION FASTENINGa, m LOCATION CONNECTION FASTENINGa, m LOCATION
EDﬂE :I = _'I'E- ﬁ' P SF mas .. - :I ! [I: P."'_lf Mire 1. Joist to sill or girder 3 - 8d common (21/2? x 0.131?) 17. Ceiling joists, laps over partitions 3 - 16d common (31/2? x 0.162?) minimun, 30. Ledger strip 3 - 16d common (31/2? x 0.162?)
; g - g; X40A13 1? nai%s toenail (see Section 2308.10.4.1, Table 2308.10.4.1) 4Tab}le7 230&310}41 ) face nail 3- g; X40A13 1? nai%s face nail at each joist JO | St as snown.
i - 37 14 gage staples -3? x0.131? nails - 3?7 14 gage staples
E . . 4 -37 14 gage staples . .
Eﬂd EDﬂE 1;'1' idﬂl E 4 l} I} ft 2. Bridging to joist 2 - 8d common (21/2? x 0.131?) ) gage staples 31. Wood structural panels and particleboard Subfloor, | 1/2? and less 6de, 1
2-3?x0.131? nails toenail each end 18. Ceiling joists to parallel rafters 3 - 16d common (31/2? x 0.162?) minimun, roof and wall sheathing (to 23/8? x0.113? nailn
B *E . L ] 2-3? 14 gage staples (see Section 2308.10.4.1, Table 2308.10.4.1) | Table 2308.10.4.1 ce nai framin, 13/4? 16 gageo
The Ulumate Wind Speed was usedto determine the above Component — . ———— : 4239501317 nails face nail e
3. 12 x 6? subfloor or less to each joist 2 - 8d common (21/2? x 0.131?) face nail 4 -3? 14 gage staples
md 'I: ].E.ddlI]E DE 51 o1 PI’E SSLH e 4. Wider than 1? x 6? subfloor to each joist 3 - 8d common (21/2? x 0.131?) face nail 19. Rafter to plate 3 - 8d common (21/2? x 0.131?) 15/322 10 19/327 8d common (roofs in 110-140
o i ’ ) — - 2 16d common (31727 x 0.1627) blind and face nail (see Section 2308.10.1, Table 2308.10.1) 3-32 % 0.1317 nails toenail Vasd mph (Exp. B) 6 inch o.c. edges and
: ; E : p = - - - 5. 2? subfloor to joist or girder - C 5201621 ind and face nai 3 - 37 14 gage staples Single Floor (combination subfloor- 19/327 to 3/47 odd or 6de intermediate, ‘(‘]mli«f(lk;)i« ﬂld
; ois ki 9 9 2 0. N . . ; Jen A J component and cladding edge
Thizs Buildingis not in a Wind-Borne Debris Regon, and opening 6. Soleplte t joistorblocking 10 01127 X Q33T at 167 o e 20 17 dingonal brce 0 ach s and plate |2+ 80 common (2122 0.1312) | Underlayment 231 < 01137 il Stp # Zone 3 rfe o Figure W : All Scales are 1/4" = 1'0"
o 7 - rr, 3? x0.131? nails at 8? o.c. typical face nail 2-3?2 x 0.131? nails face nail framing) 2 "
: g & d_ 3? 14 gage staples at 12? o.c. 33714 :gageAstapl;:s 2716 gage 30.5-1 of ASCET] 0 I StS U nleSS Othe I’WISG nOted
F'f l.'.'ItE-l:'l'.“I. ol1s ﬂ':'t Te q_u'-fE Sole plate to joist or blocking at braced 3-16d(31/2? x0.135?) at 16? o.c. 21. 19 x 89 sheathine to each beari 3 - 8d common (21/2? x 0.1319) face nail 7/8? 0 1? 8dc
wall panel 4-3?x0.131? nails at 16? o.c. braced wall panels — - sheathing to cach bearing 11/82 to 11/4? 10dd or 8dd
z T E r c = s E = 4 - 3? 14 gage staples at 16? o.c. 22. Wider than 17 x 87 sheathing to each bearing |3 - 8d common (21/2? x 0.131?) face nail
- ~
The site of fhis building i1s not subject to speaal topographic wind effects T Top pate o ud 2 o comman (17201627 — -5 Bultap comer st PP —————— T Varmdles e E T Sheet Description
-32x0.131? nails end nai ’ T b P nails 2 0. 7/8? to 1? 8de
. 3? x 0.131? nails 16? o.c.
as per Section 1609.1.1.1 of the 2014 FEC. 3-37 14 gage staples 32 14 age staples 162 oc. 8 0 142 10dd or Sde . . .
8. Stud to sole plate i— 533(71 ;:O(I)nlrg?g (211/2‘? % 0.131?) woenail 24. Built-up girder and beams 20d common (42 x 0.192?) 322 o.c. face nail at ton and bottom stagser 32 Panel siding (to 1/2? or less 6d . SeCtIOn and Eng ineerin
33 14 e st oenat 32 x 0.131? nail at 24? o.c. e il stage framing) 5/8? 8d | | | |
'G C-]'I.'Il. |. I f ] - o7 1% gage staples 37 14 gage staple at 247 o.c. pposite sides 33, Fiberboard sheathi 27 { -
B].'[E; 1CAa niorm ﬂ_'[ 10T 2 - 16d common (31/22 x 0.162?) ) ) ) . Fiberboard sheathingg No. 11 gage rogfmg nailh )
3395 0 1319 e dnail 2-20d common (42 x 0.192?) 6d common nail (2? x 0.113?) 21 Oct 2015 A
e 1027 nats end nat 3-3? x0.131? nails face nail at ends and at each splice age staplei Issue Date: C
Desion Soil Load B earing Capacity: 2,000 psf 337 14 guge saples 332 14 gige stape ’ 250 No. 11 Sase socfin il
- ; -39 age staples ¥ 0. 11 gage roofing nails
= = pa - = P 9. Double studs 16d (31/2? x 0.135?) at 247 o.c. 25. 2 16d common (31/22 x 0.162?) at cach beari 8d common nail (21/2? x 0.131?) o
37 % 0.131? nail at 8? o.c. face nail : 27 planks ek at each bearing No. 16 gage staplei REVISION TABLE
Flj} D’ u D t 37 14 gage staple at 8? o.c. 26. Collar tie to rafter 3 -10d common (3? x 0.148?) 34, Interi , 1 dj e ————
od £31gn 1rata ates 16d (31/22 x 0.135?) at 162 o.c. 4-320.131? nails face nail - Interior paneling ) ;
10. Double top plates 3317 mil ot 19 oe typical face nail 4-37 14 gage staples 3087 bdk NUMBERIDATE
¥ - 3?7 14 gage staple at 12? o.c. 27. Jack rafter to hi 3 - 10d common (3? x 0.148) For SI: 1 inch =25.4 mm.
H ':"':I d EDﬂE :h..h. bl lates 8- 16dc 31/29 x 29 - Jackrafier (o hip 4-3?7 x0.131? nails toenail a. Common or box nails are permitted to be used except where otherwise stated.
Double top plates 16d common (31/2? x 0.162?) b b ; . - . . -
c p B JURDETSN - 397 14 cage staples b. Nails spaced at 6 inches on center at edges, 12 inches at intermediate supports except 6 inches at supports where spans are 48 inches or more. For nailing of wood @
12 - 32 x 0.131? nails lap splice 4-37 14 gage stap ! X : ! X 4 i
12-37 14 o taples . . structural panel and particleboard diaphragms and shear walls, refer to Section 2305. Nails for wall sheathing are permitted to be common, box or casing.
- 57 14 gage staples 2- 16d common (31/27 x 0.162?) ) c. Common or deformed shank (6d - 2? x 0.113?; 8d - 21/2? x 0.1312; 10d - 32 x 0.148?).
11. Blocking between joists or rafters to top plate |3 - 8d common (21/22 x 0.131?) 3-37 0.1317 nails face nail d. Common (6d - 27 x 0.113?%; 8d - 21/2? x 0.131%; 10d - 37 x 0.148?).
3-32 % 0.131? nails toenail 3-37? 14 gage staples ¢. Deformed shank (6d - 22 x 0.113%; 8d - 21/22 x 0.1312; 10d - 32 x 0.148?).
= : = 3 : AT 3 - 37 14 gage staples 28. Roof rafter to 2-by ridee beam 2 - 16d common (31/2? x 0.162?) f. Corrosion-resistant siding (6d - 17/8? x 0.1062; 8d - 23/8? x 0.128?) or casing (6d - 2? x 0.0992; 8d - 21/2? x 0.113?) nail.
Tﬁ'_? .u_:li'sf H'-ﬂ Cffmd Fﬂ'_rtg n"'_'tﬂmd Cdﬂ'ﬁ:mﬂ' P.'_l-f_? _?-ﬁllﬂ}l-'ﬂrf ﬂ?ﬂj‘-l’l .F.bfm E ﬁ'_'mltg E-E-df 12. Rim iois 1 8d (2 1/22 x 0.13 1‘7) at 62 o.c : Y ridg 3-3? x0.131? nails toenail g. Fasteners spaced 3 inches on center at exterior edges and 6 inches on center at intermediate supports, when used as structural sheathing. Spacing shall be 6 inches
1 - = - Rim joist to top plate 39 %0 13‘1‘7 n;iil ai 670 o toenail 3-3? 14 gage staples on center on the edges and 12 inches on center at intermediate supports for nonstructural applications.
_E.ﬂlj:lﬂllt.-l m‘.ﬂ_lzﬂ'j'll_'-' .-ﬂ'"-'m n"l_lt,d E.u_rr_"j' e 3,‘) 14 e lo : 6,, “'“ ! . ; h. Corrosion-resistant roofing nails with 7/16-inch-diameter head and 11/2-inch length for 1/2-inch sheathing and 13/4-inch length for 25/32-inch sheathing. 1]
* 14 gage staple at 6’ o.c. 2-16d common (3.1/2? % 0.162?) . i. Corrosion-resistant staples with nominal 7/16-inch crown or 1-inch crown and 11/4-inch length for 1/2-inch sheathing and 11/2-inch length for 25/32-inch sheathing. ‘ ) a e
13. Top plates, laps and intersections 2 - 16d common (31/22 x 0.162?) 3-3?x0.131? nails face nail Panel supports at 16 inches (20 inches if strength axis in the long direction of the panel, unless otherwisemarked).
3-39 % 0.131? nails face nail 3 - 37 14 gage staples j. Casing (11/22 x 0.080?) or finish (11/22 x 0.072?) nails spaced 6 inches on panel edges, 12 inches at intermediate supports.
3 -37 14 gage staples 29. Joist to band joist 3 - 16d common (31/22 x 0.1622) k. Panel supports at 24 inches. Casing or finish nails spaced 6 inches on panel edges, 12 inches at intermediate supports.

14. Continuous header, two pieces 16d common (31722 x 0.162?) 167 o.c. along edge 4-3?2 % 0.1312 nails face nail 1. For roof sheathing applications, 8d nails (21/2? x 0.113?) are the minimum required for wood structural panels.

4 -3? 14 gage staples m. Staples shall have a minimum crown width of 7/16 inch.

15. Ceiling joists to plate g - 53;(71 Co(gng?r; (2 11/2? x0.131?) | : lljz;):lurgi)rfqS::;il:)t;‘zlgi;:Elfull:grz‘:;Lfra:lle:;grf:%a;:cdhfsl:lc&iir(r):u;‘iee:[ue:uap[pi)(:'%:;;J?qznl;:f?sgra;;gl\i‘;ﬁi(l?thﬁgzggs’; inches on center at edges, 6 inches at interme S I
-32x0.131? nails toenai S is Fasteni 3 i ili SS is e ine Spce o on penieratedges, . ermediate s T e @ inelies o cenferaf ecges. ° sme”
: Use this Fastening Schedule as a general guide for all nailing Unless Otherwise Noted diate supports for roof sheathing.

5-3? 14 gage staples . - . . ) . . .
gaae specifically. All notes that generally reference a nailing schedule are referencing this p. Fasteners spaced 4 inches on center at edges, 8 inches at intermediate supports.

nailing schedule
S

16. Continuous header to stud 4 - 8d common (21/2? x 0.131?) toenail
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FRAMING WOOD Add New Load-

bearing Wall. Wall to

. . . . be 2x4 at 16" O.C.,
All structural lumber shall be either Spruce-Pine-Fir (SPF) or Southern Yellow Pine (SYP) single PT bottom

No. 2, 1200f. All wood in direct contact with masonry or concrete shall be SYP pressure- plate and double YP
treated with an approved preservative. top plate.

nee
sign

) Bn
De

Plywood. All plywood sheathing shall be marked "CD" By the DFPA, and shall comply w/
US Product standard PS 1-77. All horizontal plywood diaphragms (i.e., roofs & floors) shall | i
be laid face grain perpendicular to joists or rafters & staggered w/ the joists. upP

352-821-9975
Kenneth S. Risley, P.E.

P.O. Box 1115
WWW.EngineerDesigner.C

Weirsdale, Florida 32195

Provide 2x solid blocking between joists & rafters @ all supports. Blocking shall be one-
piece & the full depth of the joist or rafter. Cross-bridging or solid blocking shall be

provided @ 8-0" O.C. max. - LP32 - 16" O.C. el

Cutting & Notching of Wood Floor Joists, Beams & Girders: notches on the ends of joists
shall not exceed one-fourth the joist depth. Holes bored in joists shall not be within 2" of the Add New Load-bearing il
top or bottom of the joist, & the diameter of any such hole shall not exceed one-third the Wall. Wall to be 2x4 at
depth of the joist. Notches in the top of bottom of joists shall not exceed one-sixth the depth 16" O.C., single PT

& shall be located in the middle third of the span. bottom plate and double
YP top plate. _ , [

PE 32668
Auth. Number 00009670

Cutting & Notching of Wood Studs: In exterior walls & bearing partitions, any wood stud \ A

may be cut or notched to a depth not exceed\-ing 25 percent of the width of the stud. In on

bearing parti\-tions, any wood stud may be cut or notched to a depth not exceeding 40 5/4" OSB Qggri’;levxvlé?la?/\_l o
percent of the width of the stud. "Rim Double 2x8 | be 2x4gat 16" O.C.,

single PT bottom

‘d(/)iS’[" Rim Joist. plate and double YP
top plate.

Kenneth S. Risley, P.E.

i

=

[

(=

Bored holes in Wood Studs: a hole not greater in diameter than 40 per\-cent of the stud width
may be bored in any wood stud. Bored holes not greater than 60 percent of the width of the
stud are permitted in non-bearing partitions or in any wall where each bored stud is doubled,
provided not more than two such successive doubled stud are so bored. In no case shall the
edge of the bored hole be nearer than 5/8" to the edge of the stud. Bored holes shall not be
located @ the same sec\-tion of stud as a cut or notch.

All Headers,
this wall, are
ik double 2x12's

with spacer. \J ((>

Bearing walls (not otherwise braced by plywood) shall be braced w/ not less than 1x6
diagonal let-ins, a minimum of one each end of each exterior wall not to exceed 25'-0" O.C.
Each brace shall cover 4 studs & be nailed w/ (2) 8d nails @ each end into the top plate &
sill & (2) 8d nails into each intersect\-ing stud.

LP32 (with
strengthening, see
detail)- 24" O.C
SE 147th Circle
Dunnellon, FLorida

167 LP142 Joists - 24" O.C.

The encloseq space ip stuq walls, partitions, & fu.rred Walls shall be fire—stppped @ the top, All Headers,
bottom & mid-point in which are more than 10" high. Fire-stops shall consist of wood not - this wall. are L]
less than 2" nominal thickness or of incombustible materials as permitted by the building - ; :

code. Fire-stopping shall form a complete block across the space to be fire-stopped & the AT, | I dQUble 2x12's '
space between them shall not ex\-ceed 10' measured horizontally or vertically. Top & bottom with Spacer.

plates which fill all spaces between studs & furring shall be considered fire-stops. \/ Y r3

=)

The top plates of all stud walls shall be 2 pieces the same size as the studs, spliced to lap a UP
min. of 4'-0" & nailed as per the schedule. ‘

Glue-lam lumber shall be fabricated as per UBC Standard No. 25-10, sect 2511(f). Exposed e - =
structural glue-laminated lumber shall be moisture-resistant, treated wood. ——2%8 blocki ng r\

5/4" OSB "Rim il
Joist".

Reddick, FL 32686

Pat Kelley Builder, Inc.
8085 N. W. 120th Street
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Based upon our engineering evaluation (see supporting data below) the existing slab as it sits will accommodate up to 1628 Pounds

per Lineal Foot along the walls. This is sufficient for all loadings that being anticipated for the new usage. No additional footings will

be required. ra —
The Mezzanine: Double load-bearing
Based upon a light loading of 125 psf the support walls will support 1140 Pounds per Lineal Foot W Wall. Each Wall to
The Offices: BT be 2x al ;JGHOHWC-’
Based upon the worst case office loading the support walls will be loaded at 950 Pounds per Lineal Foot. Y ;:a?eeand dgugle YP

top plate.

3-3. Stationary live loads. k = the modulus of subgrade reaction, pounds MEAUIE B SUBGERGe REACLIGE, k.. B0 ABfIn
Floor slabs on grade should have adequate per cubic inch ) : - ffr M("Eture l‘;c‘nte?iﬁ s

structural live loads. Since floor slabs are designed h = the slab thickness. inches e e B s wE  mR (B | EDEE —— T ——
for moving live loads, the design should be checked E= the modulus of elasticity for the slab Fybis GEMSEOIElE 4% 8% 12% les 20% 24% 28%  29% = = e —
for smtionﬁry live loading conditions. Table 3-1 lists (assumed to equal 4.0 x 106 pounds per o -
values for maximum stationary live loads on floor square inch) silts and clays -— 175 150 125 100 75 50 25
slabs. For very heavy stationary live loads, the floor Liquid limit > 50

slab thicknesses listed in table 3-1 will control the ~ The above equation may be used to find allowable {0t Gy MH) : [0
design. Table 3-1 was prepared using the equation loads for combinations of values of s, h, and knot -

given in table 3-1. Further safety may be obtained by SHloaddd wioy s = 200 7o (e 125 100 %o o
Liguid limit < 50

1
1

L
[

IIons

reducing allowable extreme fiber stress to a smaller :
g (oL, cL, ML)

- Kkh percentage of the concrete flexural strength have

w = 257.876s - (eq3-1) been presented by Grieb and Werner, Waddell, and

s i g Silty and clayey 300 250 225 200 150 — = == i
Hammitt (see Biblio). The selection of the modulus AT —UP—

of subgrade reaction for use in table 3-1 is discussed P
where in paragraph 4-24d. The design should be examined Gravelly sands 300+ 300 250 @ — - - - — 7
w = the maximum allowable distributed  for the possibility of differential settlements which (SW & SE)
stationary live load, pounds per square foot could result from nonuniform subgrade support.
b - ! : B : 2 y silty and claye 300+ 300+ 300 250
s = the allowable extreme fiber stress in tension ~ Also. consideration of the effects of long-term lcr{vis L( r&yiym) ( ( 300 51 »
excludine shrinkage stress and is assumed to ~ overall settlement for stationary live loads may be rayss I -
be equal to one-half the normal 28-day  necessary for ?0111131'35511316 soils (see TM 5-818- Gravel and sandy 300+ 300+ — = o = =5 e
concrete lﬂexural strength, pounds per 1/AFM 88-3, Chap. 7). gravels (GW & GP)
square inch

ITEC
SE 147th Circle
Dunnellon, FLorida

Office Space

1

Interior Add

calculate w
: \

257.876- 1259-; 150-

| =3608.308 PSF
| 2880000

Calculate PLF along typical wall
Assuming 3.5 wide area under each wall.
5698.308 All Scales are 1/4" =1'0"
= 1628088 PLF Unless otherwise noted

35

Sheet Description
Floor Framing Plan

Worst Case under mezzanine at 125 PSF

(==
[=x]

125-— = 1123 FPLF OEAY

Iul

Issue Date: 21 Oct 2015 A

All other loadings are less. Conclusion 6" slab is

adequate for the imposed loads. Mo addiional footings REVISION TABLE
needed. NUMBER |DATE

Second Floor Framing (over first floor

952 ,




OCCUPANCY, EXIT TABLE and Tables Tabulations /ﬁ.{ (% %
Important Note: This table applies to the entire building for LIFE SAFETY. 8 ‘;I 8 L O
. S
Per Table 1004.1.2 s § oo
Area Cccupancy Area Required Capacity o+~ ) 2 S ﬁ S O
o : > o
e = — EXIT AND EMERGENCY LIGHTS calc28 35 8
Firet Floor ST S0 = Set s : NUMBER [QTY |FLOOR|HEIGHT [ATTACHED TO |DESCRIPTION B 58 +xQ
e Eloor Officas ST 1860 100 19 EO2 1 1 145/8" |WALL EMERGENCY LIGHT & EXIT RIGHT m L"h % ) 8
2nd Floor S1 Storage 51 1545 300 5 EO04 4 A 75/8" |WALL EXIT N O O E
Total Occupancy 80 { o g g D 8’
® “ ]
Exit Capacity People Reguire (in/person}|Required Width |Proposed I D o) ;
Per 1005.1 | | 80 0.3 24 108 N Ll ] = X =
For Entire Building, Per Table 1015.1 Required Exits is 2. We have 2. * UP ' ;
| | | | | | =
Table 1016.1 Exit Access Travel Distance
Without sprinklers | | ‘ -
Business 200 feet Longest Distance 143.0 feet |Okay \ N N EXISTING CONFERENCE _ g
51 200 fest Longest Distance 1263 feet. |Okay N ~ ROOM (02 e e w2 o Wood step. _
NG L s AT 2 u 2
Per Table 403.1 of the Plumbing Code < D ~ %Oimmﬁ‘q)ajt‘gig:”tzﬁ/‘thh NEW S1 STORAGE “; 3
Water Closets or Urinals - 1 per 25 for the first 50 and 1 per 50 for the remaining, 80 People, need 3 fixtures, have 3 N N gﬁqoen";i"gnwﬁhﬁ/"lgmue";?E%’ﬁni’nﬁe;nﬂm‘ %8%
Lavartories - 1 per 40 for the first 80_, 80 people, need 2 fixtures - have 2 N N N ~ i crose-sectiona) diension of 1 inch Qs
Drinking Fountains - 1 per 100, 80 people, need one fountain. Have 1 Fountain. N N oF ©.01 inch (0.25 mm). il U)Sj‘gj
For 51 - Need one Senvice Sink. There is one in the shower. N N ear s Shai be ocetsd along open-sided A o %0-2
51 requirements are less stringent than B requirements. there B requirements are used. N N N ~ Cabipraent pittorme. Seairoase. amps and o E S %
N N cnes (162 mm) dbove the Hoor o grade i CCEU g <
Per Table 503 Height and Area Limitations. N N e attachment I sccordance with Section. = |
N N 16077, () ) | —
Type B
YP AN N 1012.2 Height S| o
B and 51 Limits are & and 2 stories, respectively - we have 2. Dkay N \' uards shall Form a protective barrier not o 8
Areas for B limited to 19000 sgft. Area for S-1is 17500 sqft. Okay N | ‘ttjhug ;ﬁ;cg“ti?kﬂéiikg“FZéQ;gZ'FEﬁ:”f L =
We have less than 10.000 Sqﬁ | | [:lkat,l,r — 3 I _E: ;ide:bb:ré_ace” walking surface or adjacen
Per Table 601 Fire-Resist Rating Requi ts for Building EI ts (hours) I I ggfgf?a?ggf?miﬁ:yg%t“ﬁ”i"f ] <\
er Table ire-Resistance Rating Requiements for Building Elemen ours orramental patterns such that & d-inch- . .
Type I-B Unsprinkled | | Fi“!ﬁ:é?:ﬁf‘:f‘;ﬁ‘ﬁ?ﬁﬁh’ ;"h:ig“ﬁt‘gfézi ehes IOgﬁESeri'yer:? Strhaa”cmar (o)} %
Interior Bearing Walls |0 hour rating Okay oot ek S eacas amere & rehee o lomet 1174 tehes. (5 ) ard ot . . O 5
All others 0 hour rating Okay | (203 mm) in diameter shall not pass. Gresier Tran 2 ncnce (51 ) v ne 2A Extinguisher o S
Mote, all Exterior Walls are Existing and not part of this work. Okay | o ) ol nok areatar than E1/4 mees O w
| | | | | NEW OFFICE 1 (160 ) Wi 2 maximun efoc sectional - -
Table 602 Fire-Resistance Rating Requirements for Exterior Walls Based on Separation Distances o5 o). Bagas shall nave 3 v radive. i< c
Type -6 Unsprinkled | | | ot 001 ne (025 ) i~ g
Separation Greater than 30 feet | | gu:ajf;:‘ Qﬁgj be tocated siong open-sided ~— O
Requires 0 hour for both B and 51 Okay eauiprent piatiorms. stalrueys, ramps and w =
| . erelgs uhich are locetes nore hen 59 n S
Table 508.4 (separation between occupancies I I - 1:5:; :gticuﬁnr«?ntaihnagcbceofjaenqcu:tjitln Sectien N EW OFFICE 3 ()
According to this table - no separation requirement is required between Business and 5-1 - OKAY | | 1012_'2'Height_
| | i:%ff%ﬁ Tg” i?‘irh:“ehf (‘ﬁ’é‘ét_f ﬁfn‘qfh%?f Itfheraliﬁec ]
vertical g_a ove e _6& Ing edge o _6 / ~ -~
tread, adjacent walking surface or adjacent -~
l I I:I 10d12b3 Odénin limitations -~ - I — =~
N2} B ] 2278 | o s E hale s, i T~
‘ I diameter (102 mm) ephere cannot pass P =~ . -
= - L bl L N 4 T~ S 8
| Eoriri b b e I ~~_ — =& o
! = % _ Per 1014.2 - Exits through T~ E“ ©
| | EXISTING OFFICE (I [ _ intervening space is permissible if Il S g S
| | _ -~ room Is accessory. S N
7 L
EXISTING OFFICE II L/ - | S @ ; -
EXISTING OFFICE | ~7102.4 feet-— e =0
/ | —m—edl - T T $Z 3
i ' )
NI = | = 5 8 oC
| o
I
I
N I | NEW OFFICE
| 2 T
= | | All Spaces are accessory to
| ' one another. This is a one-
‘ TURT
N o0 tenant building.
W o - EXISTING S1 STORAGE
(O
EXISTING OFFICE ol 2] %
D c D .=
T DO A&
' o 209
I
3:12 | © = P i
: | © o
| EXISTING BREAK AREA | —3 F F——e—— | . I. ~ . - O
] [
I 7p L <=
\| 1] < — =
: ] | ! @ _ENO
I I
I —_ 0 I —
N X | G - O
i T l = m c
) |I L Up—] O -9- N c
NG c =
= A
| EXISTING S-1 STORAGE
Ih |
2A Extinguisher I
I§Mﬂ e [IT

EXISTING OFFICE

EXISTING WAITING AREA ] All Scales are 1/4" = 1'0"

Unless otherwise noted

Sheet Description
1st Floor Life Plan

Issue Date: 21 Oct 2015 A

REVISION TABLE
NUMBER |DATE

Firet Level Life Safety Plan

L1
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OCCUPANCY, EXIT TABLE and Tables Tabulations EXIT AND EMERGENCY LIGHTS @(D o @)
Important Mote: This table applies to the entire building for LIFE SAFETY. NUMBER |QTY |FLOOR |HEIGHT |ATTACHED TO |DESCRIPTION mgo 10_7 L CL)
Per Table 1004.1.2 EO04 2 2 75/8" WALL EXIT g'r—l O'ND D— GCJ
_ Area Occupancy Area Required Capacity A” Spaces are accessory tO ’fabm 2 o ﬁ o))
Existing Office to the South Business 1283 100 12:83 . . DOl ~ SO 9w
First Floor Offices Business 3503 100 35.03 one another. This is a one- an ~E228
First Floor 51 Storage =1 2520 300 8 . . Eﬂ OL N oc T
2nd Floor Offices Business 1860 100 19 tenant bU|Id|ng. ~ o0 8w B
2nd Floor 51 Storage 51 1545 300 5 \’ O Qo (\'j - £
Total Occupancy 80 7 " o g g D g
) % S 5
Exit Capacity People Reguire (in/person}|Required Width |Proposed D GCJ ;
Per 1005.1 | | 80 0.3 24 108 OPEN BELOW Po— L I I N I = X =
For Entire Building, PEITEHE 10151 i:{equired Exits is 2.|We have 2|. Q Off 5 6 7 8 / '_A \ ;
ICes o, O, /, o,
Table 1016.1 Exit ﬂchSS Travel Distance | ~N ~ 1 1 1 2 and 1 3 / E \
Without sprinklers ~ ) i _
Business 200 feet Longest Distance 143.0 feet |Okay ~ Second |eve| - total Per .Table 101 81 no flre rated \ NEW MEZZANINE STORAGE S 1
- ~ for | h \
51 200 feet Longest Distance 126.3 feet. [Okay \\ OCCUpancy iS 19 \ Corrldor needed or less than | Lo
Per Table 403.1 of the Plumbing Code ~._ |persons D 30 occupants. | ° g
Water Closets or Urinals - 1 per 25 for the first 50 and 1 per 50 for the remaining, 80 People, need 3 fixtures, have 3 ~ ..,g) \ ggg
Lavartories - 1 per 40 for the first 80, 80 people, need 2 fixtures - have 2 ~ ~ loe) rls5
Drinking Fountains - 1 per 100, 80 people, need one fountain. Have 1 Fountain. ~ (=) \ U)Sj‘gj
For 51 - Need one Senvice Sink. There is one in the shower. NEWLY PARTITION ED OFFTG‘E ey \ %0-2
51 requirements are less stringent than B requirements, there B reguirements are used. ~ / NEW OFFICE 4 \ s %
e <
Per Table 503 Height and Area Limitations. \ <
Type lIB :
B and 51 Limits are & and 2 stories, respectively - we have 2 Okay OfflceS 5, 6, 7, 8, 1 1 y 1 2 \| ‘\
Areas for B limited to 19000 sgft. Area for 5-1is 17500 saft. Okay _
We have less than 10,000 sqft. | | Okay ?r{dl.l 3 (Second |e\/169|) \
otal occupancy Is \ Guardrail/Handrail
Per Table 601 Fire-Resistance Rating Requiements for Building Elements (hours) ersons p y \ ©
Type lI-B Unsprinkled p o O
Interior Bearing Walls |0 hour rating Okay \ IS =
All others 0 hour rating Okay \ = 3
Mote, all Exterior Walls are Existing and not part of this wark. Dkay \ NEW MEZZANINE STORAGE S-1 OLw
Table 602 Fire-Resisthce Rating R'lequirements for E|xterir:::r \Walls Based on Separation Distances N EWLY L _E c
Type -8B Unsprinkled | PARTITION ED \\ Removable ; g
Separation Greater than 30 fest OFF'CE ~ Rall SeCtlon — O
Requires 0 hour for both B and 51 Okay ] ~ ~ L E
Table 508.4 { b | 7 \\ KY @ S
able .4 (separation between occupancies ~ - .
According to this table - no separation requirement is required between Business and 5-1 - OKAY ~ ~ | Per Table 1 01 51 Only a Slngle
; exit is needed.
NEW OFFICE 5 N
~
~
~ —
Offices 5, 6, 7, 8,11, 12 N S O
level N S 29
and 13 (second level)- Removable Guard - _ > =& ®
EXISTING OFFICE total occupancy is 19 Rail. May be S -
| O =M
: ersons removed when = O
Offices 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12 & Ve S5 & -
and 13 (second level)- moving ftems .
. 7 through this door. ——_—— —DN | > =5
total occupancy is 19 >~ v Il L>0
4 / (o) ©
I pa
persons oA e | X <9
@l  Extinguisher ) 7 | -
// ' %
I
— | I
/ I
7 |
, EeflngVab'e Mezzanine Storage |
: s all Section -
Per Table 1018.1 no fire rated s o1 ol L |
N corridor needed for less than e Xv occupancy 1S ,
~ 30 occupants. e | persons , 0 %
// | C d) -:
— — NEW OFFICE 6 % | RO oo
Existing Building (no 4 I (8) —
9 9 =
EXISTING OFFICE ——3F —F I C == O
changes) 7 | QT O LL
. , | nlhn<e g
Offices 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12 e | o <L e
and 13 (second level)- . | o== 2
total occupancy is 19 7 MEZZANINE STORAGE S-1 | =9 -~
persons d 4\ : 5 dh) w <
7
/ N | = S
J/ Guardrail/Handrail ' : :
/ l,?;zaéagegggn‘émaaﬂd;:\i): ;)nitguat;iidrg ud‘iaarmeter I
= N | Q
oy |
; e o 2 T T I
\(L@ éﬁEOmon})'inEc,dhg?g_zagar‘r‘mtﬁve a minimum radius '
7 e Sl = e o e '
/ ‘eq;i_pn%enthpIitFan"la, 51I§ai£wa'g5, ﬁmpaagnd '
/ ?gg_’a.‘_ﬁ"‘aachment in accordance with Section
// gazfgaH:IiIgakI]ItI:orma rotective barrier not I A” Scales are 1/4" = 1‘0"
e OPEN BELOW oz e (o e : Unless otherwise noted
tread, adjacent walking surface or adjacent
/ IE:IZ%::G;HM limitations. . .
pd S_razﬁmzﬁp;j;:f::ﬂgza;i;a‘shzae;a‘fach- : Sheet Description
diameter (102 mm) sphere cannot pass
/s Inches (563 m, Foom o neight of S rehes 2nd Floor Life Plan
7 Cetacent ok ng Sirsaces, a spnere & menes |
/ ?2%3 mm) in dia%eter shall notppaaa. '
Y 4 l Issue Date: 21 Oct 2015 A
7
/ | [_REVISION TABLE |
// | NUMBER |IDATE
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REVISION TABLE

NUMBER |DATE

Sheet Description
Mechanical/Electrical

Issue Date: 21 Oct 2015 A

All Scales are 1/4" = 1'0"
Unless otherwise noted
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Firet Floor Electrical and HVAL
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Sheet Description
Mechanical/Electrical
REVISION TABLE

NUMBER |DATE

Issue Date: 21 Oct 2015 A

All Scales are 1/4" = 1'0"
Unless otherwise noted
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Second Floor Electrical and HVYALC




